was amended to increase the hourly rate paid to assigned counsel from sixty Dollars ($60.00) per hour for 
misdemeanors or lesser offenses and seventy-five Dollars ($75.00) per hour for all other types of assigned 
counsel matters which includes felonies; appeals; and Family Court matters, now all matters are billable at a 
rate of one-hundred and fifty-eight Dollars ($158.00) per hour for all types of matters under County Law Article 
18-B, and 

WHEREAS, the rate increase to one-hundred and fifty-eight Dollars ($158.00) per hour for all types of matters 
is effective as of April 1, 2023 for any counsel fees from that date forward, and 

WHEREAS, the fiscal year 2023-2024 New Yark State Budget also provided $92 million to support State 
reimbursement to counties and New York City for fifty percent (50%) of eligible expenditures related to this

[...]

WHEREAS, Niagara County was awarded an award from New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services 
(DCJS) for public defense services, equally divided in the amount of five-hundred seventy thousand six­
hundred and thirty-four Dollars ($570,634.00) to be used for discovery reform and the remaining five-hundred 
seventy thousand six-hundred and thirty-four dollars ($570,634.00) to be used for supplemental criminal 
defense, and 

WHEREAS, these awards are to be used to support public defense services and expenses which are related to 
discovery reform implementation and supplemental aid to defense, and 

WHEREAS, this grant shall be distributed to the defense providers of Niagara County which include the Public